Meeting Date: 2/9/2016 16
’ SACRAMENTO

Report Type: Consent ) ]
City Council Report
Report ID: 2016-00123 915 | Street, 15t Floor
www.CityofSacramento.org

Title: Supplemental Agreement: Sacramento City College Pedestrian/Bicycle Overcrossing
Project (T15065700)

Location: District 5

Recommendation: Pass a Resolution: 1) authorizing the City Manager or his designee to execute
Supplemental Agreement No. 4 to City Agreement No. 2014-1169 with Psomas for an amount not to
exceed $192,344; 2) ratifying Supplemental Agreements No. 1, 2 and 3 to City Agreement No. 2014-
1169 with Psomas; 3) resetting the City Manager's authority to issue supplemental agreements for
City Agreement No. 2014-1169 ; 4) transferring $205,719 (Fund 2013) from the State-Federal Grant
Match Project (T15007200) to the Sacramento City College Pedestrian/Bicycle Overcrossing Project
(T15065700) and; 5) transferring $69,281 (Fund 2025) from the Pedestrian Improvements Program
(T15100400) to the Sacramento City College Pedestrian/Bicycle Overcrossing Project (T15065700).

Contact: Ofelia Avalos, Associate Civil Engineer, (916) 808-5515; Nicholas Theocharides,
Engineering Services Manager, (916) 808-5065, Department of Public Works

Presenter: None

Department: Public Works Department
Division: Engineering Services Admin

Dept ID: 15001111

Attachments:

1-Description/Analysis

2-Background

3-Resolution

4-Exhibit A - Signed Supplemental Agreement #4

City Attorney Review
Approved as to Form
Gerald Hicks
1/28/2016 2:37:24 PM

Approvals/Acknowledgements

Department Director or Designee: Jerry Way - 1/22/2016 6:51:49 AM

James Sanchez, City Attorney Shirley Concolino, City Clerk Russell Fehr, City Treasurer
John F. Shirey, City Manager 1 0f 29


http://www.CityofSacramento.org

Description/Analysis

Issue: Approval of Supplemental Agreement No.4 with Psomas will provide
additional construction management, inspection, materials testing, and stakeholder
outreach during construction for the Sacramento City College Pedestrian/Bicycle
Overcrossing Project (T15065700).

Policy Considerations: The actions requested support the City’s General Plan
goals of improving the transportation system, expanding public safety, achieving
sustainability through reduced dependence on the private automobile, and
enhancing livability and economic vitality.

Economic Impacts: None
Environmental Considerations:

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)/ National Environmental
Policy Act (NEPA): The City adopted a Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND)
in conformance with CEQA on December 8, 2009. On June 12, 2011, an
amendment to the MND was adopted to incorporate the construction of a small
section of sidewalk which will enhance pedestrian access to/from the bridge
structure, and also to incorporate the relocation of a 21KV SMUD.

The NEPA was determined to be a Categorical Exemption and was approved on
May 26, 2010, and revalidated June 24, 2014.

Sustainability Considerations: This project is consistent with Sustainability
Master Plan goals to enhance the pedestrian facilities in the public right-of-way
and to encourage bicycle and pedestrian trips.

Commission/Committee Action: None.

Rationale for Recommendation: Approval of Supplemental Agreement No. 4 and the
transfer of funds are necessary for completing the project.

Financial Considerations: The estimated total project cost for the Sacramento City
College Pedestrian/Bicycle Overcrossing Project (T15065700) is $12,137,868. To date,
$11,280,986 has been expended on the environmental, design, a portion of construction
of the bridge, construction of pedestrian access through Sacramento City College and
construction of the bridge foundations. Staff anticipates an additional $856,882 will be
needed to complete construction of the project.

As of January 11, 2016, the project has an unobligated balance of $581,882.
Transferring $205,719 (Fund 2013) from the State-Federal Grant Match Project
(T15007200) and $69,281 (Fund 2025) from the Pedestrian Improvements Program
(T15100400) will bring the total available funds to $856,882 which is sufficient to
execute Supplemental Agreement No. 4 with Psomas in the amount of $192,344 and to

2 of 29



cover remaining staff and construction costs for the Sacramento City College
Pedestrian/Bicycle Overcrossing Project (T15065700).

As of January 11, 2016, the unobligated balance in the State-Federal Grant Match
Project (T15007200) is $8,956,643, which is sufficient to complete the transfer of
$205,719 (Fund 2013) to the Sacramento City College Pedestrian/ Bicycle Overcrossing
Project (T15065700).

As of January 11, 2016, the unobligated balance in the Pedestrian Improvements
Program (T15100400) is $1,279,800, which is sufficient to complete the transfer of
$69,281 (Fund 2025) to the Sacramento City College Pedestrian/ Bicycle Overcrossing
Project (T15065700).

There are no General Funds planned or allocated to this project.

Local Business Enterprise (LBE): The Sacramento City College Pedestrian/Bicycle
Overcrossing Project (T15065700) has federal construction funding and requires
conformance with Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) requirements. Therefore,
the City’s LBE requirements are held in abeyance. Psomas pledged 21.26% DBE
participation and therefore exceeded the DBE goal of 9% set for this project.

30f29



Background:

The Sacramento City College Pedestrian/Bicycle Overcrossing Project (T15065700) will
construct a new bicycle/pedestrian bridge crossing that will link the Curtis Park Village
neighborhood with Sacramento City College and Regional Transit’s Light Rail Station.

The consultant selection process for construction management services was completed.
A Request for Proposals (RFP) for the Sacramento City College Pedestrian/Bicycle
Overcrossing Project (T15065700) was advertised and four firms responded. The
consultant selection panel was composed of representatives from the City and Caltrans.
The panel reviewed and rated the written proposals and conducted an interview with the
top two rated firms and Psomas ranked highest. Psomas assembled a highly qualified
and experienced team to perform construction management services needed for the
project.

Supplemental Agreement No. 1 with Psomas in the amount of $54,958 was an estimate
for additional testing services needed to be performed by the sub-consultant Summit
Associates.

Supplemental Agreement No. 2 with Psomas in the amount of $2,500 was to balance
the actual services rendered in the estimated Supplemental Agreement No. 1.

Supplemental Agreement No. 3 with Psomas in the amount of $33,939 was for
additional construction management services by Psomas’ construction management
team.

Supplemental Agreement No. 4 with Psomas in the amount of $192,344 will provide
additional construction management, inspection, material testing, and labor compliance
to ensure conformance with all federal and local requirements until the end of the
project.

The construction of the Sacramento City College Pedestrian/Bicycle Overcrossing
Project (T15065700) is expected to be complete in the spring of 2016.

4 of 29



RESOLUTION NO.

Adopted by the Sacramento City Council

APPROVAL OF AGREEMENTS AND TRANSFER OF FUNDS
FOR THE SACRAMENTO CITY COLLEGE PEDESTRIAN/BICYCLE
OVERCROSSING PROJECT (T15065700)

. The Sacramento City College Pedestrian/Bicycle Overcrossing Project
(T15065700) will construct a new bicycle/pedestrian bridge crossing that will link
the Curtis Park Village neighborhood with Sacramento City College and Regional
Transit’s Light Rail Station.

. The consultant selection process for construction management services was
completed. A Request for Proposals (RFP) for the Sacramento City College
Pedestrian/Bicycle Overcrossing Project (T15065700) was advertised and four
firms responded. The consultant selection panel was composed of
representatives from the City and Caltrans. The panel reviewed and rated the
written proposals and conducted an interview with the top two rated firms and
Psomas ranked highest. Psomas assembled a highly qualified and experienced
team to perform construction management services needed for the project.

. Supplemental Agreement No. 1with Psomas in the amount of $54,958 was an
estimate for additional testing services needed to be performed by the sub
consultant Summit Associates.

. Supplemental Agreement No. 2 with Psomas in the amount of $2,500 was to
balance the actual services rendered in the estimated Supplemental Agreement
No. 1.

. Supplemental Agreement No. 3 with Psomas in the amount of $33,939 was for
additional construction management services by Psomas’ construction
management team.

. Supplemental Agreement No. 4 with Psomas in the amount of $192,344 will
provide additional construction management, inspection, material testing, and

5 0f 29



labor compliance to ensure conformance with all federal and local requirements
until the end of the project.

G. The construction of the Sacramento City College Pedestrian/Bicycle
Overcrossing Project (T15065700) is expected to be complete in the spring of
2016.

BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND, THE CITY COUNCIL
RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1.  The City Manager is authorized to execute Supplemental Agreement No.
4 with Psomas in an amount not to exceed $192,344 for the Sacramento
City College Pedestrian/Bicycle Overcrossing Project (T15065700).

Section 2.  Supplemental Agreements No. 1, 2, and 3 to City Agreement No. 2014-
1169 with Psomas are ratified.

Section 3.  The City Manager’s authority to issue Supplemental Agreements for City
Agreement No. 2014-1169 with Psomas for this project is hereby reset.

Section 4. The FY2015/16 Capital Improvement Program is amended by transferring
$205,719 (Fund 2013) from State-Federal Grant Match Project
(T15007200) to the Sacramento City College Pedestrian/Bicycle
Overcrossing Project (T15065700).

Section 5. The FY2015/16 Capital Improvement Program is amended by transferring
$69,281 (Fund 2025) from the Pedestrian Improvements Program
(T15100400) to the Sacramento City College Pedestrian/Bicycle
Overcrossing Project (T15065700).

Table of Contents:
Exhibit A: Map of the Sacramento City College Pedestrian/Bicycle Overcrossing
Project (T15065700) — 1 page

6 of 29



City of Sacramento
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

Contract# 2014-1169-4

Purchase Order #: Supplemental Agreement #:
Job#: T15065702 Project Title: CM Services-Sacramento City College Bike/Ped Project

The City of Sacramento ("City") and Psomas , ("Contractor"),
as parties to that certain Professional Services Agreement designated as Agreement Number 2014-1169

including any and all prior supplemental agreements modifying said agreement (said agreement and supplemental agreements are
hereby collectively referred to as the "Agreement"), hereby supplement and modify the Agreement as follows:

1. The Scope of Services specified in Exhibit A of the Agreement is amended as follows:
See Exhibit A

2. In consideration of the additional and/or revised services described in section 1, above, the maximum not-to-exceed amount that
is specified in Exhibit B of the Agreement of Payment of Contractor's fees and expenses, is increased by $192,344.40
and said maximum not-to-exceed amount is amended as follows:

The original not-to-exceed amount: $921,079.64
The net change by previous Supplemental Agreements: $91,398.10
The not-to-exceed amount prior to this Supplemental Agreements: $1,012,477.74
The contract sum will be increased by this Supplemental Agreement: $192,344.40
The new not-to-exceed amount including all Supplemental Agreements: $1,204,822.14

3. Contractor agrees that the amount of increase or decrease in the not-to-exceed amount specified in section 2, above, shall
constitute full compensation for additional and/or revised services specified in section 1, above, and shall fully compensate
Contractor for any and all direct and indirect costs that may be incurred by Contractor in connection with such additional and/or
revised services, including costs associated with any changes in work schedules or in the performance of other services or work
by Contractor. The time for the performance of the agreement is increased by 0 Days by reason of the performance of the
work required by this Supplemental Agreement.

4. Contractor warrants and frepresents that the person or persons executing this supplemental agreement on behalf of Contractor
has or have been duly authorized by Contractor to sign this supplemental agreement and bind Contractor to the terms hereof.

5. Except as specifically revised herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, and
Contractor shall perform all the services, duties, obligations and conditions required under the Agreement, as supplemented

and modified by this supplemental agreement. o y ,
» / p 4 ,“/
AN\, - TAWEeY :
Approval Recommended By: Appm@t(as to Fofm By: / yare /
4 / /\ /1 / ‘/ ; / / p
/ A 1

AR/ A o0 W U A,
Yplyn hrad/— VS Sy W / »,//-f v/

L/V" “ Project Manager ~ (;J(Citﬁ@ttof ney |

Approved By: 4, p / —
Py )7 A
A
/ NS, S/ z///f’ﬁ/
7T

Contradtor < =~ 7 %

Approved By: Attested to By:

2/9/16

City of Sacramento Executed Date City Clerk

(Rev. 07/16/08)

7 of 29



Exhibit A
CM Services-Sacramento City College Bike/Ped Project

2014-1169
Description Amount
Supplemental Agreement #4
PCO# 6.0 Client Initiated Changes $192,344.40
01/14/16 Additional Construction Management Services per the attached letter dated
December 23, 2015. This supplemental agreement will cover actual costs effective
January 1, 2016.
1 Items Total for Change Order # 4 $192,344.40
1 Change Orders 1 Items Total for Contract# 2014-1169 $192,344.40
Totals By Reason Changed/Unforeseen Conditions $0.00
Changes to Bid Documents $0.00
Client Initiated Changes $192,344.40

8 of 29



Balancing the Natural and Built Environment

December 23, 2015

Ms. Ofelia Avalos, PE, Associate Civil Engineer
CITY OF SACRAMENTO

915 “I” Street, Room 2000

Sacramento, CA 95814-2604

Subject: Request for Contract Amendment #4 for providing full Construction Management
services for the Sacramento Pedestrian/Bicycle Bridge Project

Dear Ofelia:

Psomas is respectfully requesting a budget amendment for the purpose of the continuation of
providing construction management services for the Sacramento Pedestrian/Bicycle Bridge
project. As noted in previous amendment requests, Psomas shifted originally allocated budget
funds within Task 03, “Construction Phase Services”, for Psomas services only, to allow for
continuation of our full construction services through November 2015. At the conclusion of our
November 2015 billing period our initial allocation for Task 03 services were exhausted and a
supplemental amendment was required to provide construction management services through
December 2015. The current construction schedule from the contractor indicates that contract
work will not be completed until the end of April 2016. As noted previously, this revised
schedule adds an additional three full months of construction activities that were not projected in
our original budget adopted by the City.

At this time Psomas is respectfully requesting a budget amendment in the amount of $192,344.40
in order to provide continuation of our services. This amount is broken down in the following
manner: ‘

PM: 40 hrs @ $189.12/hr = $ 7,564.80
RE: B 700 hrs @ $165.54/hr = $115,878.00
Construction Inspector: 460 hrs @ $135.76/hr = $ 62,449.60
Administrative Assistant: 80 hrs @ $ 80.65/hr = $  6.452.00

Total Amendment Request  $ 192,344.40

This amendment request provides for PM, RE and Administrative Assistant services through
April and construction field inspection services through mid-March 2016. It is felt that after

1075 Creekside Ridge Drive
Suite 200
Roseville, CA 95678

Tel 916.788.8122

Fax 916.768.0600
www.Psomas.com

9 of 29



March our Resident Engineer would be able to provide any necessary field inspection required to
complete the project work., Our Administrative Assistant will also provide any necessary help to
our RE during project close-out operations.

At this time we are projecting an underrun of budgeted services for Psomas Survey, Task 04,
(field survey verification requirements); Psomas ODC’s in Task 03 and Biological Mitigation
and SWPPP support in Task 03. We suggest these projected surplus funds be held to provide
any additional Material Testing and Sampling services should they become necessary. At project
conclusion, any excess funds within these budgeted tasks will be returned to the City. Itis
understood that in order to comply with City Contract Administrative requirements, shifting of
funds involving any sub-consultants will require a separate funding reallocation request from
Psomas to the City to accomplish this task.

Please understand that Psomas will only bill for hours worked on this project, any remaining
funds contained in designated budgeted allotments will be returned to the City. Please let me
know how the City would like to proceed in this matter. As always, we appreciate this
opportunity to serve the City of Sacramento and should you have any questions or comments
please contact me at your earliest convenience.

Sincerely,
PSOMAS

A

Andrew N. Gust, PE
Vice President

10 of 29




TASK, BUDGET, AND BILLING SUMMARY

CM Services for Sac City College

Original Contract Amount 921,079.64 Project: Ped/Bike Bridge Project

Supplemental Agreement No. A Budget reallocation 0.00 City Project Number: T15065702

Supplemental Agreement No. 1 Add'l travel expenses 54,958.96 Psomas Project Number: 6SAC034301

Supplemental Agreement No. 2 Add'l travel expenses 2,500.00 Period Covered:

Supplemental Agreement No. 3 Budget Supplement 33,939.14

Supplemental Agreement No. 4 Budget Supplement 192,344.40

Total Contract Amount 1,204,822.14

Ta 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Supplemental A
Original (Budget Authorized Revised Previously Current Total Billed To  Remaining Percent
Budget Reallocation)  Supplements Budget Billed Billing Date Budget Expended
(1+2+3) (5+6) (3-6) (6/3)

Task 1 - Pre-Construction Services

Psomas PM/Tech Spt $550.83 $550.83 $550.83 $550.83 $0.00 100%

Psomas RE $7,554.72 $7,554.72 $7,554.72 $7,554.72 $0.00 100%

Psomas Admin $743.76 $743.76 $743.76 $743.76 $0.00 100%

0oDC's $0.00 $0.00

Total $8,849.31 $8,849.31 $8,849.31 $0.00 $8,849.31 $0.00 100%

Task 2 - Observe Utility Company Relocations (not part of contract)

Task 3 - Construction Phase Services

Psomas PM/Tech Spt $96,060.29 $7,564.80  $103,625.09 $24,585.60 $24,585.60 $79,039.49 24%

Psomas RE $361,278.78 $122,665.14 $483,943.92  $254,606.89 $254,606.89  $229,337.03 53%

Project Inspection $177,031.00 $89,601.60 $266,632.60 $158,363.52 $158,363.52  $108,269.08 59%

Psomas Admin $10,856.24 $6,452.00 $17,308.24 $7,177.87 $7,177.87 $10,130.37 41%

Summit $128,394.52 $86,334.00 $44,758.96  $131,092.96 $33,468.03 $33,468.03 $97,624.93 26%
Materials Lab Test $37,210.00 $37,210.00 $16,930.00 $16,930.00 $20,280.00 45%
Travel $4,850.52 $12,700.00 $17,550.52 $0.00 $17,550.52 0%

Argonaut $16,836.30 $16,836.30 $2,849.22 $2,849.22 $13,987.08 17%

0ODC's $22,700.00 $22,700.00 $9,905.86 $9,905.86 $12,794.14 44%

Total $813,157.13 $128,394.52  $283,742.50 $1,096,899.63 $507,886.99 $0.00 $507,886.99  $589,012.64 46%

Task 4 - Construction Staking

Psomas Survey $14,695.20 $14,695.20 $1,204.02 $1,204.02 $13,491.18 8%

Task 5 - Labor Compliance Services

DCM $50,627.23 $50,627.23 $19,654.70 $19,654.70 $30,972.53 39%

Task 6 - Project Close-Out

Psomas PM/Tech Spt $4,538.88 $4,538.88 $0.00 $4,538.88 0%

Psomas RE $20,692.50 $20,692.50 $0.00 $20,692.50 0%

Psomas Inspection $4,374.39 $4,374.39 $0.00 $4,374.39 0%

Project Admin $3,145.00 $3,145.00 $0.00 $3,145.00 0%

0ODC's $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0%

Total $33,750.77 $33,750.77 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $33,750.77 0%

BUDGET SUMMARY

Prime $686,826.39 $686,826.39  $226,283.54  $913,109.93  $453,583.19 $0.00  $453,583.19  $459,526.74 50%
Field Equipment and Supplies $3,100.00 $3,100.00 $0.00 $3,100.00 0%
Office Supplies $2,300.00 $2,300.00 $299.86 $299.86 $2,000.14 13%
Travel $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $6.00 $6.00 $5,994.00 0%
Specialty Testing Services (ABE) $12,300.00 $12,300.00 $9,600.00 $9,600.00 $2,700.00 78%

Argonaut Ecological $16,836.30 $16,836.30 $16,836.30 $2,849.22 $2,849.22  $13,987.08 17%

DCM $50,627.23 $50,627.23 $50,627.23 $22,932.91 $0.00 $22,932.91 $27,694.32 45%

Summit $128,394.52 $86,334.00 $44,758.96  $131,092.96 $33,468.03 $0.00 $33,468.03 $97,624.93 26%
Materials Lab Test $37,210.00 $37,210.00 $16,930.00 $0.00 $16,930.00 $20,280.00 45%
Travel $4,850.52 $12,700.00 $17,550.52 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17,550.52 0%

Survey $14,695.20 $14,695.20 $14,695.20 $1,204.02 $1,204.02 $13,491.18 8%

0oDC's $23,700.00

Budget Totals $921,079.64 $921,079.64  $283,742.50 $1,204,822.14 $540,873.22 $0.00  $540,873.22  $663,948.92 45%

11 of 29



Previously approved 10Hs included for reference.

12 of 29




CITY OF SACRAMENTD 10-H.FORM

Rupsind

Approved with Supploment # (typa Original if it fs the Origl g |
CONTRAGTOR Name; [Atgonaut Ecqlogical Consultng—] Sl R —

Project Nama: {Sac City College Pedesbiarval;ycle Bﬂdge Projecl ]

Project # | 745065700

[Egtimated ODC Budgels St Ba-includbd ki Cost Proposn!

T

" OthgrQirect Gpsts (ODG) tems qag Rales

1. List ell Professlonal mﬂSwmym by Classification and Name: Forstafl not fisted by name, a mmlpayrdldoamuﬂldwﬁlym their ecual bese hourly rn'a shallba’
provided vity every invoica whar 2a umlisled ¢laff blls 6ma,. The appruved fiat hourty billing rales for all mploy Imburted basod on ikl octual base
hourly raiés per, (he dalo noled ebovo unless CITY Projoct Manoger aasigns a (dr and masonzbie fial houry billing rms rnrssectau ermloyee.q. Approved flat haury bilfing rates foe

E nawmbvaesWaﬂxmmaimmmlmumwa(mmbehmwmmramntsmupersumdwkhmﬂaemmmﬂiedonwsmmmm The:
japproved fat houdy Bifling rala’chall ba all-Inclsive, Inchuding ail mark-Ups, fringe, and overhiead expenses and profit

2. Key Stafl shall bs delentined by CITY Projed] Manager, (1.9, named Picject Managef, asvu:ﬁcPdndpa!EngM amﬁ:Smdm:lEm_meu efe. hbleKsystaﬁMmanT
(n the Key Staff colunm, p
3: The enpioyees’ ch:uihas«nhomyralzsmlﬂrnﬂlnumﬁalhauﬂbllmfalnlnmls‘m-ﬁ memmnluﬂﬂmmnﬂmwnmdamndedam Addlon of n=w
daflmwdasmcalbns o7 addijon of a SUBCONTRACTOR not previously Estad on the approved 10-H Fonm(s) shall require vaitien ummmm’r Nowork shall
mnmeruuﬁ!lhvapﬂwnlhp'oﬂdedbythamw NNM;hlﬂbﬂp-»dn\hawmubwerapyrwndhowlyNﬁr\gmuoﬂho d'of sirla o i
In sddTon, If the substiulion involvos Koy Staf, CONTRACTOR rust requstam]mufy tha nead fos the substiiufion end oblaln sppioval fromOl‘N Pro'cu Henz: Sub:mred
Koy Stz ¢hall ba as quaiSed as the orginat.
q, ammnamm,ummumuamsmmmmmw mnﬂmone mmmmulxdmmmcmMuMWﬂnaﬂ
appeove any dther ciract casts,

emiuyeesldmﬁmﬁmmlarasut:jedlnpma‘ﬂmwagamqwmlammmrmmanavammgummm Frevalling Waga spacifiad [s based off current

jona (DIR) de!snr(r\a!on. CONTRACTOR :hall ba rasponsile for any futlrs aﬂ_usmm m the pmramng nus. lndu:lng but noiﬁmtaﬂ o, bass rwudx
[ by the DIR. CONTRACTOR & '_ slbin for paying the appropt: , that e piaoad\.ﬂngthelmdihe
Agreement. coerrRACIOR shall b d =i (ha above [isled ap 651 hourly biling rales.
&Mmmbsrmdlumummuhmmmlmkm YWage d B verﬁtreﬁllnuibedwgedumsspdwwnnm
approvalls receivéd by CITY Projedt Mariager, CITY shat pey CONTRACTOR amnavrmedmrﬁm rales noted above. CDNTRACT OR shall pay prevalingwags employess pef

7. Local tansporation costs resuling from commuting to and from tha empisyeo’s residonce (o tha office of j6 dlis ara nof relmbiirsabla,
8. Tha Projact wil not reimbirse CONTRACTOR fof costs t relocals its siaff fa the geographic ama of the canml‘he Pm]:dwm not relmburse CONVRACTOR for any pés dlem.

prevafling wage guidefines, o

B ange nef €% . . % * 'Overhead '/9 o = Combired % T
o.00% o 67.00% -
R Brofit%: - L 10.00% N 7
[Acmulaqsauaurry Réte Pald {o Employée +{Aclidl BaSeHMaurly.Raté Paid foEmployes i Cormblned %)IEA
Ax Profit% = 8 A#B=A:D.u|FuIIy Loaded Hourly Rails
. : 2 . . T, s Aetst Flly ’
. N Laided Hourly.
. . : - r Rals Fog
s i Prevariig: - 2 i L& ¢ Chly. : Ordy | Appreved Flat
i Prevalling| . ! t - i . - 1Dmnuﬂndndt InchsSes Friogo, 1
Key St W'lga Chssificztién s MName el -wrnngqatok; f OH& Mr Hnwg:mm
X . - SedorS(umManpadaﬂsl {]xamy Kinstang . T $70.50 $120.59 $129.54
X %SedorB‘nba;n ] _ Kathy Knsland =~ - 470,50 $12951 , [J “sizsi
JStormitderSpedilist . |[udurezn Daggsn . . s7050 . M 's‘iés.‘sr"uj“si‘éé'st i
Pro?adSup;_aM. _ i N ) $24.00 $44.09 §44.08.
e e Project Suppbt B L N 82400, J| 54409 $44.09. .
CADD $68.00° "$424.62 $124.82
] [oeserption _ =

9.. ODC Htems aré to ba In campilance | with Cods of Fedstal Régulations, T10a 48 Part 31 (Fedsmal Aoquisili § (FAR) cost pndiples] 2nd the firnts compenysids
slocation polldes and chargig praclices with 20 dlents federal g slata gf IOBI agerl:es and privata clierts..
- lo toring hass, s acre to B texmns above, 508 vl ! BDIErTSION 8 300D End tom, ] T .
CONTRACTORSUBCONTRACTOR Projedt Uonngers Signars
) Pogel of 1
Version: February 7, 2014

S

[ISX0)V4°)



RPN

PR IR P . . B L LI T e SR SO L . P

102 'L Aeniqoy, .=2-.u>
2.0 _.uma._

]
i
i 1]
i m&ﬁng%_ﬂ@w.ﬁﬁﬂ.ﬁ LUV A At B P v
I !
R R | R o A R RO LA,
%_ . =s;s.E_
TS [ o S | P A I __n,”rmw},@m; R e T
N A o T :
55 H??.ﬁrduﬁgi %séo oyt 514 oty _5 :Eﬁ_asu_ga YIIM paroIday
WHOH H-0L orzuxs.oﬁ 40.M0 -
e * prphiey .

14 of 29




i v m——— ¥ e e o o B TRV ALl Mg w B o= e S e A Y iy e i
| ;
i
¢ -
i
§ $102 2 MEnQad-uom : - : i
_q 2'jo Zabed ‘ .
| i
B .
f )
b
b
4 lnnErmu.,.u_ o \\
i 3 030NS/URLIVVING Y
3 -
5
! AN PUT 91T f woREA | Guputs Lql
1
,u 1
4 i
i, i
¥ 1
i
3 < N 4 - . o D 8T (U0 FopuDTia [raa) TswLDAD o1o,
SUiwuact | s D! i 10 Gialiry B SopGoY 0oea00s oypwAUTdwo 7Ty o puo [1oidmad v {wy; ot vaeAbay guehod) 1€ 104 QY O VuD AP0 O 2HD (1]M ¢LEROWEI L) 0Q &) 048 fuid!} 900" 6
v w .x wispa; B e e WA wa )od AUT 21 HOLAYHINOT BEmgines you [y 13etazg eU L WeAUTd o6 :n.n...iﬂ?.ngu_c.:..:ﬂnes.:...szogou.eiﬁzz,.a;s..nioﬂ 8. .
1 K ©O\q01AGRITD) YU B2 o gt 10, 83400 Iy B) B3UBMER) 8, 00ko(dud L) WOty pua o) Bupmitwas Wwol OygAasal ,18as ungejadeunn ey g
A @ ¢ . » stegdpind pBas Dumesnd sod yondoytum nn-._?n-;“hz_ 20U UOLSVAIINGS *Bingd pmou -Bu.ExH"E posaudan|
i ; W 1 roaIdde 103 E3TMA PUUTYD O O [P SUqUEAD {IUORVOTISVEr? O0SAR DUTRAD ) TREITUSO Lo JRD AQ PYENb! 8 |} 018y TLOTUIISIVR &) pHEINFUiP) 6 Anw UMD )|
_“ . 5:.55253553.5.&.__nasuazw,:n_ss!a 2 rRATIdR VTES i ¥ o 172G Ko = ke i A4a4E 0018 pOUNTLT U2 WLVULNGD RAowBy o o i) o S
' et svonEaTD Eopap: z futed p 1 HO19VH LGS 1A 0 AQ FOURLTIDD 1 TruTwuded /1A0KIWS U Torzs /oy B7eq ) pateu Yau g Gupmp wlei BLYes2sd b4 01 UOTN(AY amme L o) ajrsuestea -
L 4 Sdu._.s.w&uﬁ_hwu otuunemp (4a) an.u.n:_ zs:.?_uzsé.xu_ {910 UG poTaq Iy poppass edey BUFEATly Luyed SE0M B0l DW t AL LY Yym fruauryhas ofen Kresesd o 130/gm 620 (v USRS ERLACTAeRdaid DION:'G) q
Il . . ) ) TULEI TP 1500 AU SARGIE GO OOCUTH AOTNd ALP "TUnDEThy Aoy ue [ouoe)vd propuurs. Tang “evoud gva Yiounm daidy) Supnpy uowdintin preplrcs v spngu) woved QupR Aoy (vp ponomidy b .
“_ et muafiam ¥ poarurh 90 6 US OIS doy| RTINS 0fsirTyy Fbfald AL W) jaaddD U Bua AEAY]ETS O 0] POBU Byt AIEN] LD 118ABA! LEAD YOLIVILRDYD UIEIS Avyl SRA4] UDIMSAAY CU [ VORIPET WY UDGITICD ey, .
! 10 pOAZIID Adnoyard B 50 orsl et ATY 1D poAoxdn S54x0) M DLILY 0L YU (1ed 6 FEUS HOTP AN "ALJD 0N AQ pepRasd 1 RADKLY I [Un RAUTSALCD VYT 40 0N ALLD St woR [vAaxkdo Loy 0KADA (01 (8)uimdy H-G) posotdo ot v porsg
i 5 ItncAnKd 106 YO ATVHLLNOD GND 9 1o VOTTFPD 20 FUGEINEIITS 40U T01D a0 J0 UCRPRY GAGGR Palou O1up ay} Jad axa0]j9 BUnk Iy TaIES OLp O QS H-01 SRS U 1810 Boma Anou 07 o bgeboy € ABSA 44rR) Anay 05 [ENf sl BUL, ¢
¥ . : ey G Aoy} 01 U] 3¢ VR LA 0TS KoM GRON 310 500U U [N RS U Taav0u3 {eapifsg DIESdY 0 10RUTyy Refug pow - i J900UT 10fo/d AL A paumunep o pout s ko 1|,
; : & y : ) R 5 031091553 6 0 SULIPOR O oLk ey Pt Sy
K “apgerpuid[o oty ges ojes Bl 4 A0 01 Yodad 1oy M) Yo pe1m DoUDyachm JEAUT YA j0L )8 ) 10 801 euy (i 0L 1 0Q reys Jo] d
w_ ,.unﬂhﬁ?@aﬂ%ﬂﬁﬁhﬁﬂﬁh i :.ﬂm ..._“ JEUCITR UV AC) © tudyeen 13B0uRI BE{01d ALLD TESIU RABGE PTIOU §(2p OU) 138 6TI0I KDY BT 1930 4B O PEraq FOLAQLIDS PUT POIYIRKED 0 [ S1EASTLA (e Jo) yoI01 i Ymay
i wy poAddn ty), PMIA LD QrouN AIDAQ UTA POPIAI 1Y FULY OT02 MOk DR MY 4931 BAmuon) (Wowisop ulod uaund & oty £9 pmsy 10U YT 04 QLN pun 4qyore oua 40 P ‘L
4 . . 0 N 0 3 3 ¥ e ox L - o =
§ oy Qurqg e | | svay turgg Aunoy [ {erry Busig dunony) |-
4 . sy parenoBay || igpmotioy || oy peraiddy:
i
i
,
§ $00:0b,
i OQIOAOES
1.
i
i
I
i
"
b :
:
3 3
I
|

15 0of 29




cmidazen te

00'0LES 00°08. 00'05. 00:0L85 - i - T NOILYDILEIANT ‘TONVNAINO) NON'TIONAYd.a313LFN30 40 H ANV A
zoz0ts . fovaos . 0008 BN (T I I S NOILYWHOINI ¥0I51SINGIY.GLONIONOJSIN NI 1S5SV A
oS Lies | _ﬁ,o,oa».._ 0005 . 0SELEo X i~ A~ € Sy - . | .S331ANIS INLVMLSNINGY-ANIWAVYSSINDONd BMIIATY, MOUAVAIN
05 6Ess  “logog . booes - 10968555 .l & , f AT ,xuxﬂ.g,._..mg .zo_u_.(._rzu;_aunn,muzun_._,miau.mnz.(uzuhn YOOV NIVINIYIAL AL
l5wEds. - (oo0s. - - kooos  Jsswers A £ | g AIIAY3INI/LIIIGNE IHL. NO IINYIIdAOI:SAUYANY.LS NOGYT-YOLINGIA: I
Q0'S81s 00:05, 000$.___joorsers, | R A NPHYIIHINIA BAST ANV 3INVLSISSY TVINIHDIL Il
G C G T Y A TR _.
i . 1 A | T am..E<..Emuzsnz._z.oumzn..uz._Eu.,ﬂ,zgﬁambwzou\..uzqnzw.E_ 2
: e %0 Il obeys 05265 LUTZTS %/ Savey Alinon .
. ) . a1ew|1s3 (9T0Z |dy -HTOZ 4300190) SYIUOL UdIYA|T 40§ IIIA-] SHSeL
~ -] 3. = [a) ~ R B .
g 3 Wr. ] m.. g- w.. 3 $39)AI35 J0 80035 dnold DG
= 2 I 5} = 2
e @, 2 =] m fad
o o Ia) o m- o 2
o 2 e 9 s 3 o
o = $ jad W = 3
2 7 & 3 5 ?
o o 5 5 3 <
o . O 7% [ )
b o g B
& 2 3 =
® a <
w = <]
© — 2
s 3 5
a a =
3 3 =
il - D
H [ g
o w_ o
< [
s & g
-] .
g ]
2 &
S
e o
. Q-
a3
Q.
a
4
Z
» » dnoJn WIG
pT-03S-6T . ]
(ERUaPYLOD 1wafoag 93prag spakarg uvlasepad a390) AD 0JUIWRIIES.

- 0 /A ANqng ojustaiag J0'ANO
539419 ureaSod.oousfdwo) roqury
‘ -dnoso WO .

16 of 29




R T

R ity

$102/61/6.:porepdn
" (edppujld ‘epauessed oA
:Ad @3aLuweans

“sayes 3noqe 343 Uy paphpu) 30U s|yaum (102 Avenuer ) auo Jead Jaye pajdde.aq yjim Bujap 0 156D g¢ i910N

c2:429/056. {ooios | ou'os_-{eziee9’0ss. | Tre e eE T e T T T TR $Ysag is[eIn) puelg
m\m.!m.wnﬂmwml oo o.w, o v2'890'05% LT SYIUO USAAYH o) S|EOL (Al ST

66°8S5S {00:0S: 0005 66"855% S P 4 i " SIEI0L (195eL) T UVON]
foaees  Jo0 s 000y |esHess ST S ) S7 | NOIVINIWAIOG-GNV SIN0d3Y-AHYSSIDIN LARNS ONY, FHYd3ud TIA

17 of 29




CIiY OF. SACRAMENTO 10-H FORM .

Combined %
. : 146.70%
Profit %: ’

2 1 ’
[Actual Basa Hourty Rate Pald fo Employee + (Achsal Base Houﬂy Rata Pald 10 Employee x Comblned "/.)] A

AxProfit% =8 A+ B =Actual Fully Luaded Hourfy Rale'

Actual Fully
Losded Hourly
Rats Far
Reference Only || Approved Fiat
(ncludes Fringe, || Hourly Billing
33, = OHa& Pmﬂl) © Rate
PM/Technical Support/(RE/Str Rep All £2) ] $189.12 $189.12-
RE/Str Rep . [Jchuck Wagner R . $165.54 " S165.54
RE/Sr Rop (Allenalva 81) ] |[Frars Martin $181.82 518162
- Administrative Assistant. . |lkmyuson $80.65 $80.65°
. Computes Support Staff . g {|Abraham Garcia - - ] §103.12 - $103.12
] B ' - sooo || so0o
" $0.00. $0.00
$0.00 " 78000 |
Déscription i Ralg -
Field Equpment and Sdpplies 1AL Cost
Offico Supplies -+~ ALCGst

Travel, - | ] . Cost i ) i :

8y Teating Servios Ate Constuction Servions - por n2ache ret shesd Al Cost

9. List all Pro(esswnal and Supervisory staff by Classification and Name, For yafr ol listed by namé but by dassification only, & curferit payron ﬁowma—u menmymg 1heir actual
base hourly rate shall bs piovided With évery invoica whera anUnfisted staff bills time. The approved flal hourly billing rates for all employees will be calculated and reimbursed
based on thsir ectual base hourly rates per ths data noled abave unless CITY Prqed Manager assigns a fair and reasonabls fiat hourly billing ra!e for selecled ampfoyees. “For staft
not lxsted by nams but by dassification only, the ra[mbwsemenlvnll not exceed the appmved it hourly billing rate for that dlassification. Approved flat hourty billing rafes for new
[omployoes hired afier tha data of this cost proposal will not axceed (or shall 'be infine with) the raies of similar parsonne with s-mu!ar experienca [isted on {his cos! pioposal. The
approved flat hourly bilfing rate shall be allinclusive, including all mark-ups, fnnga and overhead expenses and profiL

2. Key Staff shall be delermined by CITY Project Manager: (LQ named Project Manager; 8 spauﬁc Principal Engineer, 8 specﬂc Structural Engineer, elc. Nols Key staff with an “X™
in the Key Staff eolumn.

3. The emplGyees’ actual bage Hourly rates used to negofiate the fial holly billing rales i m this 10-H Form ara the rates Lhalwera effectivg per the date noled above. Md’llan of new
slaH naw classifications; of addition ofa SUBCONTRACTOR naot previously listed on the appwved 16°H Form({s) shalil requira wrillen approval from the CITY. Nomwnu

until the appmval |s provided by the.CITY. New staff shall be paid at the same or “lower approved flat hourly billing caté of tha préviolsly approved of similar class i

I addition, if the substi fves Kay Staff, CONTRACTOR must request and justify the need for the substitutiony and obtain approval from CITY Pro;ec( Manager. Subsmulsd
Key Slaﬁshall ba as'qualified as the originak _

4: Agpmved fiat hcuiy billing rates include all slandard aquipment including Iapiop, camera, nell phons; lnuck, standard | parsonal ! safefy equnpmem. CITY Project Manager shatl
approve any other dired cosls.

5. Nots employses/dassifications that'; ‘dre subject to prevailing wage requirements with an “X" in the Prevailing Waga co!umn Prevanhng Waga speafed is based on current
Department of Indusmal Relations (DIR) determination. CONTRACTOR shallbe responsihle for any future ad;uslmenis toihe pravanmg wage, including but not limited to, base:
hourfy rates and employ ayrnenls as ined by tha DIR, CONTRACTOR is responsible for paymg ‘tha appfopnala rale, including escalalions that (aké piace dirfing the term of
tte Agreemant. CONTRACTOR shall ba réimbursed at the abova fisted approved flat holrly billing ¥ raxes

6. Overtime may-ba raimbursed to classifications where itis, requmad by their union contracls (Pravamng Waga dassmmtm) Overtima will not ba cha:ged unless prior written
|épprovat is recatvéd by CITY Project Manages, .CITY. shall pay CONTRACTOR at the approved overlima rates no16d above. CONTRACTOR shall pay prevailing wage empioyaes per
prévailing wage guidslines.

7. Loml transportation eosts resulting from commuding to and from the empluyaa s residenca (o the offica or job site are not reimbursabla.

8. The Prolecl will ol reimburse CONTRACTOR for tosts to relocate its staff to tha geographic’area of the contract: The Projed will not rexmburse CONTRACTOR for any per diem.
9. ODC items ara fo be ipgpmplianca with Code of Féderal Regulauons. Title 48 Part 31 [Federal Acquisition Regulahons {FAR) uosl pnnuptes] and the firm's companymda
allocation policies ar ing praclice’s with 2l clients mdud' fing (edsfal government, state government, loca! agencies and private dlients.

Paget of 1




. . CITY OF SACRAMENTO™10-H FORM
- Approved with Supplement # {type Originai If 1t fs the Orglnal):
CONTRACTOR Nafrio:. [EEOMaSEEMISTRES e G(on;e)' BI67207. =

\it -
ProJect Name: SaciCyiCollegeiRedesblaNbiyclobn dpo g —
5 25 ) A O S TR

£

Prolact #: JTE

¥

£ 2
S S oA
) Pald: ployeeix|C &
et

| S

1 DAt IActual B purly, Actual Fully.
%5‘? 555 | Loadid Houdy

] ETployaviE " Rate For
ERchmniaon Reference Oty || Appraved Fut
Ooesinotthcludsly | (nctudes Feinge, || Hously Bilfing

: SenoNy|| oK&pre) | . Rate

|G | r R | EC Rty
S3963 12585, || 512585

S N BT | Dty

| e S B

1. Uist s ProfeiSlanal and Supevisory stafl by Gasilicagon and Namia. Fos si1 not fsted by fame, s cument paiyol doasment ideqiifing het actud bass houty raie shalbe
rrovidad with avery tmvoics whare gn rtisled staff bias Gme. Tha eppioved B3t holty bilEng mias for afl employeos wif ba cal Jaled andreimiairied besed on heir sctual bam houdy
rates parine doty noted abow unlers CITY Pigject Menager msigns 3 falr and reasanabla 131 houdy biling rats for Siacisd erploysas.. Approved tst nourly billiig ries 16f e
larpicyees hirdd affer, e dalo of I cost proposs| wil) nol axesed (orshall be 1 Ene wim) o rates of similat personne! wilh Simaaf expedence isted on s ot proposal, -The

vad 82t houfy bTing rale dull be sik-indisive, Induding alimarkusps, tinge, and oweiand expenses and profit ° ) s
2, Koy Staff shali ba daformined by OITY Project Maneget. (Le,, named Projed Manager, 3 specifc Pdncipal Engine, B specific Stiuctura) Enginges eic, NGta Key s1aff with an X
io tha Key Staff coliam: ) . . ) : N . )
3. T_hf':,’w;,e 3duat basa bioufy fal6s sed o iegatiele tha fal hauty bfing ralas!n this 10H Form era tha rates thed ware effscive pef the dde noled adme. Addlon of rew
stoH; new cdaslfcstons or pddlihn of a SUBCONTRACTOR nat presiously isied on dva apjrowed 10-H Formys) shall require waitien approval (om the O TY. No work shatf
nmmenca unid the apprasal Is provided by he CITY. New siof shall bs paid stna ssme of Iover §pproved fal hountybiing rala of s previotrsly approved or simiar dassificziion
In sddlfon If the eubmmitlan rualves Key Siafl CONTRACTOR mutt cequeal and Justily the naed for the absiraion and oblaln sppsdl trom CITY Projecz Manager Supsttuiod
Key Stafl shafiba 03 quofifed a3 tho ofglnet, - =4 B !
4 Approwed fat frauy b3 £3 induda 21 standsd oqui indding lapton camere, call phon, i Mandard porions| sefely equipmend. CITY Projea Manages chall appova,
any other dred 51s, . .
s, ,Nola eTplopesdassifications that ap subjed tb prevaling Wwage roqurmments wilh en A" in the Proaiiing Wage cdumn. Preyaling Yyago spacifed Is ba=d on axrent
Deparmont of Indurtral Relations PIR) datemination, CONTRACTOR shalthd regponsible brany futiire adjstrents, o tha pravating vaga, iduding bit ol fimitd 16, bass houty.
as aind oinpkijor paymants 3 detenTinea by o GIR. CONTRACTOR Is respansihte b paying he apavpdale rate, hcluding ssalelons Ut ke plac duiing te lemmo (hs
Agreement.. CONTRAGT OR shall ba relmtarsed o1 i flsted nppoved fai houty biEing rules - . il o
8. Overtime mwy be relmiarsed b dassifications wh requirgd by thelr uion @alreds (Prevailng Wage dassifications). Overlma wil rol be chagsd urless pror wiinien
lapprovalIs recaived by CITY Projict Managot CITY. shellpsy CONTRACTOR el tho Bppoved oerime rales noled abdia. CONTRACTOR shalpsy Fievaling wags emptoyees pas
rrovalling wage giddolnea N - : : . :
7.. Locd banspotalion cbsts roruling from comnmating ta end fromthe employse’s resienca o tha ofes arfob sita &re not simbursablo. o
5:. The Project wil il felmbursa CONTRACTOR fof €o5ls to ralocate IIs stslf 1a tho gsogapnic 2ma of s ‘mnisd Tho Projedl wiinol relmburss CONTRACTCR bt any por cism.
o, ODG ftems ara o b b compianca wiih Code of Fedend Reguintons. Tills ¢8 Part 31 [Federel Acqusifon Regulatons [FAR) cost pAincipfos] end the frm's company-wide dlocien
potities and Qerging pracices wit) el cfients g Sceal g 1, slals g locz! sgencies end prla disnts X

Gy vigig hera <) agrsa s 0 tarrd v, and etost 0t 2 blomatiin u oezrate and frva.
o e

Ci’OR P‘rojad Mansgers Sgnsiws

SIS AT I

Pagalof 1
Varuon February 7.2014

i
:

19 OT 29




. © | CITYOF SACRAMENTO 10H FORM

it |, :
= wwsmm

e
. S‘ﬂﬂm' Sarveyer. $14872
SRS e I bt e e LA | e
Fropa L 3125

- __{Surey Team Leacer -

$21888°

o

ERERARE RS IS
208

s -

Appeoved wim Supplomant © {typo Original f R s the Orighnal) M"‘
CONTRACTOR Nama: IPSOIIA&. ey s I " Bata: mmmummt
3 T

m&»mb s | BB Slrveye! G R% ." TS M S T RN O Y | | A @ M | | K zA B AT | &
ooy 0 7 : . D38 so3 83
s [ IR AR SCRO Y T T0) IOl 3104.90 313209
s:m e Csompbetl B | B 52160 [ .- 311288 - 814213
ol P cmawwmmmm&q iNBsT Y R E T et | [BFR 1340 TR | Fer S LTI BR | [es e aw]|  3150.50 316758
2 _lpuy crid 1938 Thaksa s a1 CECSTINR | BTN T | ST )
C= gy .mm& mmm-""%t’,i' DTRG0 | 3R 1952400 | a5 20| 512857 saret |
2 e o D102 53324 ms24 $12057 _ stefgy
B = S05.247, BT §120.57 31019¢
~ma 2718 “$97.19- $13120 . dwesn.

~

ds by g Mama, hmmmnmgnmmmlmlmammnumMvnmhwmhﬂ\uqm
haters an Mistma ™ 5 Hhamumumm muuhﬂhﬂnhwwmma-h-mn"w
Uanaget exeigoa & fad and ra psesatia flal hourly bilng rets for seleclad arivyoes, o l.mwlﬁ:fvn mm(u-as:kh
Jat-mmmndmwwummuﬂmmnnhmm Do adprre B hénchuiva x5 Higa, eparcs tnd

A mmmu datecrizad by CITY Profact Maragur, L, named Projsct Mansges, » speciBic Principl Encinast, s gpacific Snrciursd Englass, vtz Myje Key all with 20 7 |1 tha Xy Sttt csiuma,

. Tho amploys.ee achial Bab Woudy retes Laad ki nagatiata I fa) Boisty bling rxtea i s 10-H Form aso Lha7ales (et wrta effctivs put tho dats ratsd sbora, asificasong, e

xmu.wmmpmﬁu-mmmw Form{s] shal 1£ra writaa speived bioc B9 CITY. n.me.awmw‘am.wudhwannmm i 2]
R e

Ad2ten of pow aed, cow d

thal b paid 5 Bhe exe o7 lowes approved el bouty bahg fels of the meviewly e b (0 edddod, Hide nies EveNes Key 6o,

{nood fog the tutamutien and sMein epprovel (o OITY Proiact Masagss, | Scheihasd Kay i skaf ba se'quaiifed &3 e erglaal

memhmﬂyﬂkq sadid sqipaent nRucing b esmare, cefl phona, truck stardard pateeral ealely equlpr lmﬁ*aﬂumﬂmlm'métdm
thed pre Y 2 -:'rbn-n-uﬁss eclirn, Wi apecifed b Sasad oa aisxt Degermaent of lnéisstal Rafloay

(DN chaibde mmnammhulmmnw‘mumn&mhhm

[CONTRACTCR B rezpancs fof paying b4 2, opinte nh hdndmndlﬁamm!myhnmmhmdmlwm

bitng e,

9, Oversima may be nipburasd waazglnm.nbwmaqumwamn&gwm ani) J =
nvtuunlau QTY Gzt ciy CONTRACTOR &t 3 nted abor By pewing

1. bdnmmmaﬂmﬂqhneummﬂn;lsa\dhﬂﬂ-cs#m-hv—kﬁ-ﬁuhh-ﬂnuphdumunlmhm;!q ;
5. The Projsct =3 pot rakabinis CONTRAC TOR I toxta  etocsta B3

The P 33 CONTRAL
D, OthucbhhmmwdF&rﬂﬁ-nﬂu‘mt‘lml!w:iwﬂ-ﬁmuwm‘“lﬂm\
odens (Sopes

Peoe1 11
Vanlen: Febaary 7, 018

i
1

20 of 29




Abe Construcﬁuon Sewices Enc o -

5111 Doolan Rd, Livermore, CA‘94551 Phane: 925-944-6363 Fa1925-476 1588 Email: SA@ACSpile.com

o i ) .March 13, 2014
Estimate for.CIDH Pi!e Testing ‘
-GGL (Gamma-Gamma Logging) -

Sacramento City College Pedestnan Bridge
- Sacramento CA :

“Attn; Psomas

Scope: Perform GGL on 20 piles witki 3 16 4 logs/pile for {otal of 75 log as summanzed in attached quantity: sheet,
* Four mobilizatlons and four reposts as as Isited below

1. Visit 1—Abutment 1, Bents 2,3, 4, 5; 6, W51, and W52~ Total ofS 36" pdes and 4-42” pxles
2. Visit2-Bents7,8,9,and 10— Total'of 4-42* piles.

3. Vislt 3 =Bent 11—~ Total of 2-48” piles :

4. Visit4—Bents 12, 133, 138, 13c~Total of 5:48” piles

._QTY. i DESCRIPTION ] - RATE 1 UNIT ____Cost
GGL FIELD TESTING i ’ o ] :
75, GGL Equnpment Rentai Charga ’ .. $100.00 /log : -$7,500.00
0 Minimum daily field chargg (if less than 13 logs/day ) . '$1,100.00 /day. ; $0.00
0 Weekend:or holiday premium charge $300.00 /day $0.00
.REPORT | ANALYSIS/ ENGINEERING CHARGES
4  GGLTest Report submittals o $700.00 jédch $2,800.00
2" Standby &t site; Pile mitigation; Caltrans PDDF Forms - $200.00 /hr $400.00
TRAVEL / MOB EXPENSES ‘ . o :
4  Equlpment Mobilization - $400.00 ftrip. - $1,600.00
. 0 Ovemlght charge for consecuhve fi e!d days oiit of town _.__$150.00 /day $0.00
Total Estimate - $12,300.00°
Notes & Terms

a)Atleast7 days not(ce. the job may then be postponed with 24 hrs notice if necessary without oharges

If we recéive less than 7-days nigtice, additional mobilization: expenses may be negotlated:
b) Standby charge of $200/ hr will be charged if engineer must. wait for access to piles for testing
c) Worklng ¢éonditions for our engineér which conform with OSHA requlrements AND SAFE ACCESS TOPILES:

* This quote is valid for 90 days.

d) All PVC inspectionfubes must be BLOWN DRY PRIOR TO TESTING AND SOUNDED WITH A DUMMY
PROBE TO ENSURE THE TUBES ARE.CLEAR AND STRAIGHT. THE DUMMY PROBE MUST BE A 60-INCH
LONG BY 1.25-INCH 'PIECE OF STEEL PIPE AND PASS FREELY FROM TQP TO' BOTTOM OF EACH TUEE
) Quote assumes ACS insurance pér attached. certiflcate is acceptable as-is. ACS:is not providing
engineering services and does not provide professicnal E&0 irisurance. Client agrees that ACS S habmty is
limited o 'amdunt of {otal fees paid 1o ACS for this project.

Please sign below indlcatmg you accept the above rates and tarmits and agree o pay i, full within
30 days of raceipt of Involce, Please return slgned gote by fax.
This quoteis valid for 80 days. .

Company D

Print name & title o ' " s gnature

S, S Al T R e e

21 of 29



_ B | ~City of Sacramento .
Sacramento City College Pedestrian/Bicycle Bridge Project

Direct Expenses

1) Standard Equipment (e.g: cell phones, hand levels,

digital cameras, etc.) are included in the hoqrjy‘ rates.
- 2) Répresents specialized tdols and/or equipment that may be fequesied by the City.

3) Represents specialized computer hardware and software that maybe requested by the City.

4) lfemis designated are normally. provided by the, Contractor as specified within the Contract Special Provisions.

5) Purchases of office supplies and any travel costs shall be invoiced to City by direct receipt. No'mark-ups

shall be applied to thiese receipts.

: UNIT :
) : . - UNIT QTY | COST SUBTQOTAL . TOTAL
A) |VEHICLES {(Includes insurance; gas and O&Hi) R i i j :
Psomas ' ' _
Project Manager / Technical Support Months 14 Included in Hourly Rate
Resident Engineer / Structure Representative Months 15 Included in Hourly Rate
" Construction Inspector ' : Months 14 Included in Hourly Rate
B) |FIELD EQUIPMENT & SUPPLIES' ‘
: Survey Equipment Renfal At Cost
_.Video Camera; Monitor & Supplies At Cost
Tools* At Cost $3,100
C) |OFFICE SUPPLIES _ . _
Office Space with-Secunty’ . Month 14. Provided'by Contractor® -
-Janitorial Service " _Month 14 Privided by Coritractor® |
Utilities Month 14 " Provided by Cantractor® |
Telephone: ' A - Month’ i4 Provided by Confractor®
. Office- Equipment (Desk, Chairs; Tables, etcy Month 14 - Providéd by Contractor®
Copy/Fax Machine (Including Paper) Ménth 14 Provided by Contractor®
- ‘First Aid Supplies e ’ Month | 14 Provided by Céntracior’®
Water Services & Refrigerator Month - 14 -Providéd by Contractor’
Wireless internet Set-up & Remova) LS 1 Provided by Contractor®’
" Intemet DSL Access Month 14 Pravided by Contractor®
Office- Supplies® o . At Cost
Postage/Courieir/Reproduction™ - At Cost
Photos & Prints” AtCost - - $2;300
D). |COMPUTERS — . : : ]
' Computers & Printers (with Software) . ) . Each: 3 Included in Hourly Rate
Mise; Hardware/Software (Speciality Applications)™ At Cost - None None
' E - 0.00'
E) [TRAVEL ' . . ;
PlantSouite Inspection (Aifare,Hotel,Car,Peidiem) | AtCost $6.000
E) |MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES™ AtCost None | .None 0.00"
G) [SPECIALTY TESTING SERVIGES' . AtCost
- ASC; Iric. = Gamma/Gamina.CIDH Pilé Testing $}2.300
H) |[TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES T_OTAI.S: $23,700
NOTES:

22 of 29




A
i

Bupioes) qop

T - Ve N e, e & .
T T TR W Wi LT Py T partags = 2 Fops . et

DRI i

RE ETR AR

S R )
: — 000 T 000
000 000 000 000, )
000 000 000 00°0
-00°0 000 00°0- . 000
000 000 000 000,
000 000 1000 - 000
00°0- 000 000, 000 ,
000 000 000 000
000 - 00'0 000 . 00°0- i
000 0070 ] 000 000
000 ‘000 00°0 ‘000
000 000 _ , | oow 00°0.
000 000 000 | 000 | || 600 000-
02569v) _||00Z90E | OOL ||08'eves | 005 || 0088 ¥0L | orveee | 00¢ | 00Wisk | 08 || . SAMING UOREIULaA
000 00:0 000 | 00 | . 000 00 _
$1S09 | SInoW. || $31s03 | sinop. §-3500 sinoH” |l $ 1500 SINOH %1500 SINOH,
029068 = el || ovVies = oy 09°€68 o1 ZLSPIS = ey ST601% oy
. . e A e ] Jokeashg, 1okening joafosd sabeuey 13[0sd eye8L qo
siejeggeL Meiguosiad:g MRIQUOSIEEZ .|l joqduresy euiydesor  [lus: ae1s04 uiepy|.  juedigpods. AR
UONEIULA ‘ ‘ ’ 6
‘- V0zIoI0) 1880 GONEIUHA AGAINS fesodold. :
abplg uelsapad pue ajoAald .
ojuswesoes jo A}
SYINOSd A

23 of 29




CITY OF SACRAMENTO 10-H FORM ~ s

Approved with Supplement # (type Original if it is the Original): #1
CONTRACTOR Name: Summit Associd ot b

Project Name: Sacramérita C

Project #: "T16065702

Fringe Benefit% .+ *Overhead % = Combined %
L B251% 114.31% ’ B : 166.82%
Profit %: * 40.00% ) '

{Actual Base Hourly Rate Paid to Employee + (Actul Base Hourly Rate Pald fo Employee x Cormbined %)] = A
. AxProfit% =B A+ B = Actual Fully Loaded Hourly Rate

Actual Fully
Lozded Hourly {f-
Rate For 0T 1.5x oT 2x
Refarence Only Approved Flat Negotiated Flat | § Negotialed Flat
B B Ee {Includes Fringe, || Hourly Blling Hourly Bllling Hourty Bllling
=ik Classification A . Name - =~ OH & Profit) Rate Rate Rale

Sr. Engineer/AWS-CWI illric Guest §169.32 - $169.32 §253.98 . $33864
Leb Mnanger/QA Intpecto/ AWS-CWIASNT-NDT Level 1 & (1l | [Thomas Dickson $167.18 $167.18° $250.77 $334.36
QA Inspactor/AWS-CWIASNT-NDT Level 1l & ili [Arthur Pelerson $169.12 $169.12 $253.67 $338.23
QA InspoctorAWS-CWIASNT-NDT Leval | Joel Slump $163.83 $163.83 $245.75 $327.67
Staff Inspector [Mark Alexandsr $155.41 $155.41 $233.11 $310.82
QA Inspector . |[Btatne Johnson $165.74 $165.74 $248.61 $331.48
QA Inspector |{Donna James $161.87 $161.87° $242.80 $323.73
Support Staif .- Jfvvonne Burton $90.66 $90.56 $135.99 $181.33
X [QA Inspactor/AWS-CWIASNT-NDT Leval Ii JIRicardo Medina $169.12 $169.12 $253.67 $338.23

7| Dascription . uRala

Matarials Lab Tesl- "Plaase ses altached cosl shest/ices
Travel Expenses L JIAt Cost

> |(consisting of Meals; Ladgiog; Aifare; Car Rerlal; Parking) ]

1. List 2li Professional and Suparvisory staff by Classification and Name. For stafl no! lisled by nama but by classification only, a current payroll document identifying their actual base hourly rate shall be provided with
every Invoica where an unlisted staff bills time. The epproved flat hourdy billing rates for all employees will be calculated and reimbursed based on thelr actual base hourly rales per tha date noted above unless CITY
Project Manager assigns a falr and reasonable flat hourly billing rale for selected employees. For staff not listed by name but by classification only, the relmbursement will not exceed the approved flal hourdy billing rate
for thal dlassification. Approved ffat hourly billing rates for new employees hired afier the date of this cost proposal will not excaed (or shall be in fina with) the rates of similar personnef with simitar experienca listed on
Ihis cost proposal, Tha approved flal hourly billing rale shall be all-Inclusive, including all mark-ups, frings, and overhead expsnses and profil ) .

2. Key Slaff shall ba dstermined by CITY Profect Manager. (Le., named Project Manager, a specific Principal Englneer, a specific Slructural Enginesr, elc. Nole Key staff with an "X® in tha Kay Staff columa.

3. The employess' aclial base houry rates used lo negoliate the flal hourdy billing rates In this 10-H Form ars the rales that wera effecUve per the date noted above. Addition of new staff, new classificalions, or addition
of 2 SUBCONTRACTOR nof previously listed on the approved 10-H Form(s) shall require written approval from the CITY. No work shall commencs until the approval is provided by the CITY. New slaff shali ba pald at
the same or lowar approved flat hourly billing rale of ths previously approved or similar dassification. In addition, if the subslitution Invalves Key Stalf, CONTRACTOR must request and Justify the need for the,
subsfitution end oblaln approval from CITY Project Manager. Substituted Key Staff shall ba as qualified as he original.

4: Approved fiat hourly biliing rates include all standard equipment Including faptop, camera, call phena, truck, standard personal safely equipment. CITY Project Manager shall approve any other direcl costs.

5. Nole employsesidassificalions that ara subject to prevailng waga requiremenls with an "X In the Prevalling Wage column. Prevailing Wage spacified s based on current Department of Industrial Relations (DIR)

d ion. CONTRACTOR shall ba responsible for any future adjusiments to the prevalling wags, including but not timited to, base hourly rales and employer payments as delenmined by the DIR. CONTRACTOR
is responsible for paylng the appropriate rate, Including escalations that take placa during the team of the Agresment. CONTRACTOR shall be relmbursed al the above fisted approved flal hourly bllling rales.

5. Overilme may be reimbursed fo classificalions whera It Is required by thelr union contracts (Prevaliing Wage dassifications). Overiima will no! be charged unless prior writlen approval is received by CITY Project
Manager. CITY shall pay CONTRACTOR &l the appraved overtime ¢ales noted above. CONTRACTOR shall pay prevalling wage employees per prevailing wage guldelines, >

7. Local transportation costs resulting from commuting to and from the employae's residenca to Lhe office or Job sife ars not refmbursable.

8. The Project will not reimburse CONTRACTOR for costs to relocata its staff to the geographic area of tha confract. The Project will no! reimburse CONTRACTOR for any par diem. .

9. ODC items are fo ba In compliance with Cods of Federal Regulations, Tilla 48 Part 31 [Federal Acquisition Regutations (FAR) cos! principles) and the firm's company-wide alfocation policlss and charging practices
with all clients Including federal government, stale govemment, local agencies and private clfents. -

2 Jand attes! that ab iformation ks acewate and tue.

TOR Project Manager's Signature

Ken Rice, Prefidont

Page1 of 1
Version: March 27, 2015

24 of 29




e ABmacg e ntceemel L e ek i

B L SHEreppaasass

EEIPEmNY

gﬁ Summit 'Assqcié,tes

411 Pendieton Way Ste. A, Oakland, CA 94621, phone (510) 614-1044, fax (510) 614-3308

Summit Associates Materials: Testing Laboratory and in‘spe’ction Services Fee
Pricing efﬁectjva January 1, 2015 through December31 2015

Saecial erﬁ?ﬂ’*’%ﬁ%”@w' s

SoilstHMA Inspector with Nuclear Gauge Quolatxon on Request .

Ultrasonic Testing of Weldments (Level If) Quolation on Request

AWS Welding Inspection (Vi suzl) " Quotation on Request

ICC Field Inspection ) Quotation on Request

Pull-Out Tests (Proof Loading) " Quotation on'Request :

Inspector/Field Techniciari ~ ] Quiotation on Redquest - z

Factory Audifs in accordance with ICC-ES AC304 ) Qubftation ori Request

SoisERdBasEVAteTElS Sl R e e e T SUntRate e :

Moisture Density Curve s - ) -
Standard Proclor ASTM D698 o . o ) _ . $340.00 each
Madified Procior ASTM D1 557/ AASHTO T180 o ] $340.00; each

Checkpoint’ . B % L ’ $170.000 : each E )

Califomnia Relative Conipdction, CTM 216 e : $340.00. cach i

Sieve' Analysis K ot i N o :
Bulk Sample Gradation, ASTM C136/CTM 202 . .$140.00 .each |
Material Finer, than #200 Sieve by Washing; ASTM C117 R E $80.00 . each

Soil Mechanics C ] ) - i
Soil Classmcahon. ASTM D2487 o . : © 77 T $400.00 " each
"R® Valle, ASTM D2844/ CTM301 _ $350.00 i cach '
Plasticity Index (Atierberg Limits), ASTM D43187 CTM 204 - } $210.00 each =
‘Sanid Equivalent, ASTM D2419/CTM 217~ | o i $140.00. . cach :

Compression, Cement Treated Base (Including Preparation), CTM 312 - $200.00. éach ' :

N R e wﬁ% S S R .@*@@&E EEUNE :

Sieve Analysns . :
Bulk Sample Gradation (coarse or fine); ASTM C136, B $140 00 gach
Material Finer than #200 Sieve, ASTMC117 o $80.00 __.each 4

Bulk Sample Gradation, CTM 202 e T - $210.00. . each

Specific Gravity (coarsé), ASTM G127/ CTM 206° - ) B i A $100.00  each

Specific Gidvity (fine), ASTM C128/ CTM 207 ) - $100.00. each

Absorption, Sand or Gravel, ASTM C127/ASTM C140 | . $1(_)0.00 each

Organic Impurities in Concréle Sand, ASTM C40 ] ] N . $100.00 each

L.A. Ratiler, ASTM C131 or C535/ CTM 211~ ) ) . . $320.00 each

Sulfate-Soundness (per sisve), ASTM.C88 i L . $160.00 eac‘r_l

Unit Weight of Aggregates, ASTM C29’ s $100.00 g each

Hardness, ASTM D1865 . o B = i '$140.00 ‘ each

Ciushed Particlés, CTM 205 ) $1S0.00 e;ch

Cleaneéss Value, CTM 227 . $140.00 - each -

Durability ASTM D3744/ CTM 229 . ) '$140.00. : each

Moisture Content of Aggregate ASTM C29 fBO .00 each.

ot ASH R (HMA SIS B : i ‘lm‘tﬁ@i’"’ ey

Hveem Compaction (including saniple prepation}, ASTM D1561/ GTM 304, perpom( $230.00 eac!'g»

Hveem Compaction (premixed sampla), ASTM D1561/ CTM 304, pef point $1B0.0Q each

Stabilomeler Value, ASTM D1560/ CTM.366, per point . $80.00 each

Bitumen Content (extraction), ASTM D2172 ) : : $250.00 each

250f 29




. (HotViRAse

" |Cerrient Content of Hardened Concrete; ASTM C1084

?ﬁ ‘S'ﬁmmitAs-soc'iates | L T

411, Pendlelon Way Ste. A, Oakland, CA 94521 phone (510).614-1044, fax (510) 614 -3306

Summlt Associatés Materials. Testing Laboratory and lnspechon Serv!ces Fee
2 Pr{cmg effective January 1, 2015 (hmugh December 31, 2015
thrtf(H NiBN(Contntea) PEiEEIE
Bitumen Contfent (exttaction), CTM 310/ CTM 382 ignition Fumaoe

] . szso 00,
Gradation of Extracied Sample, ASTM C136/ CTM 202 o L . $220.00.
Unit Weight/Denisity (Bulk SpeG) of HMA, ASTM D2726/ CTM 308 o $100.00
UnitWeight of Field Compacted HMA, (Paraffin) ASTM D1188/ CTM 308 _ $100.00
Marshall Compaciion (including sariple preparation), set of 3, ASTM D6926 - " $460.00 .
Marshall Compaction (premixed sample), set.of 3, ASTM D5926 - © $380.00
Marshall Flow and Stability, per point; ASTM D8927 . $50.00
Maximum Theoretical Specific Gravily (Rice Gravity); ASTM D2041 $210.00°
Swell of Bifuminous Mixtures, CTM 304/305 §270.00.
Caltrans Compleie HMA Test (Hveem Compaction, Shabllometer Value Extrachon, '

Gradahon Umt Weight), Average of: Twa Blscuds . $1,00000" each

R o e SRR R ntRa e e
Sioragaof‘Gi'abSampre 60 days . C . $30.00

Quotation on Regquest

N e

Quotation on 'Request

Contrata Mi( Dassgn Review.

Trial Batches, Prepared in Laboratory ) E ) "1, Quotation on Request |
Shrinkage, set.of 3, ASTM C157, CTM-530. i ) ) $490.00 - . each -
Compression, 6X12 Cylinders, ASTM C39, CTM 521 ) $40.00 : each
Comprassion, Core (including end preparation), ASTM C42 ) $120.00 " each
Compression, 3X6 Cylinders Lightwsight Insulaling Concréte, ASTM C495 = ) $40.00. gach -
Compression, 2X2 Cubes, each ags, ASTM C109 $60.00 | each
Molds, 6X12 Concrete (required for CalTrans) ' . No Charge
Cylinders, Stored 60 days (hold cylinders) $40.00 each
Splitting Tensile, 6X12 Cylinders, ASTM C496 ] . . $50.00 . each
Unit Weight of Concrete Cylinders, ASTM €567 . L - ] $50.00° each.
Unit Weight of Lightweight Insulating Concrete, ASTM C495 . . $50.00 - each
Compression Test of Lighiweight Insulating | Concrele ASTM C495 L $40.00 each
Modulus of Elasticily of Concrete, ASTM C469. - - $250.00 _each
Flesral Strength of Concreta, ASTM C78 or C495 3 - $200.00 each
Flexural Strength of FRC, ASTM C1018 (l6ad vs deflection) $320.00 . each
Shotcreta Panel, Up to'4 Cores (including compresslon). ASTM c42 . o ,$:_370.0(_) . . each
Absorption, 2x22 Cubes, ASTM C497 (Set: oM) L . _. $180.00 set |
.|Emission of Moisture through Concrete L. $110.00 . 7 each
GERGRAREITE e e e e .’””é‘“"”ﬁ? S R RN i R IERATE o

Flexural Testing, per P.C.) Recommended Practu:e R $115.00° each

Pullout Testing of Anchors, pér P.C.I. Recomménded P’(a'cﬂce $115.00 eth
Flberwrap Teshng (AS‘IM 03039) _

ConcreteBloeks

Compression,. Gross Area; ASTM C140 ; $130.00 gach
Compression, Gross Area, Unusual Shape, ASTM C67 $130.00 éach
Compression, NétArea, ASTM C140 ) ’ $1 00.00' each
Absorption and Moisturé, ASTM €140 _ A . | $140,00 each_

26 of 29




$240 00
Bricks o K each
Absorption, with Saiuraﬁon Coefficdent, ASTM C67 $130.00 each
Compression, ASTM C67 $100.00. each
Modulus of Rupfure, ASTM C67. $50.00: each
Compressiof, Grout-Prisms, ASTM €39 $50.00° each
Compression, Mortar Cylinders, ASTM C39 $50.00: each
Compression, Composile Prisms; ASTM E 447 $180.00° éach
| Compression, Masonry Core, ASTM C 140 $50.00 each
Shear, Masonry Core, CCR Title 24 $120.00° each
Mortar Molds ASTMC 470 . -No.Charger
' : A RURIE R R T
Microspecimen Preparahon . $130.00:. each
Depth of Case Determination (visual)® $150.00 each
Grain Size Detemunahon (visual)® '$150.00 each
Microhardness Test '$150.00 each
Microhardness Traverse- s $210.00 each
Plating Thickness, Weight of Coating or Mncmscopsc $150.00 each
Corrosion Studies/ Evaluations ) Quotation on Request
Salt Fog Exposure Testing (ASTM B{17, ASTM G85 AWPA E- 12) Quotation'on Request
Strain Gauging Instrumentation Quoftation on Réquest
Failure or Accident Investigations " Quotation on Request
‘As-built Construction lavestigations | Quotation on Request
Chemical Analysis, Emission Spectograph of Law Alloy S(eels Quotation on Request
“On samples réquiring extensive machmmg or preparation, pricés will be quofed on request
I T T
Tensile Strength,* ,
" | Samples, Under 1-1/2 Squaré Inch in Cross Section $170.00 sach,
Samples; 1-1/2 Square Im:h and Overin Cross Section Quotation on Request r-_.-ac.h ’
Bend Test .. $90.00 each
High Strength Bolts, Nuts, and Washers, ASTM A 325 A 480, A449 ] .
Bolts Proof Load and Ullimate $170.00 each
Nuts. ProofLoad $70.00 each
Washers Hardness . $30.00 each
Hardness (Rock\me\l) $30.00 each

r ‘j’Sumnﬁt Associates

411 Pendleton Way Ste. A, Ozkland, CA 94621, phore (510) 614-104'4 fax (510) 614-3306 .

Summlt Associates Matenals Testing Laboratory and {nspection Senm:es Fee
! Pm:mg eﬁ'ectlve January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015 -

" Linear Shrinkage. ASTM G426

ReinforcinestelaASTNVEAGISE 2= Sl

Strle Bl AL

Tensﬂe ‘Strength and Bend Test.

"*On samples requlnng extensive rnachmlng or preparatmn, prlces w:ll be quoled on request

. Yield Strength, Breaking Strength, and Elongahon (Note: for Vinyl Coated Strands,

Samples, Size #3 - #9 . $110.00. ' each
‘Samples, Size #10, 11, 14 & 18 _$170.00 each
Mechanical Couplers (Caltrans CT 670) | $170.00 __e_a'_ch
S e
Uncoafed 7 Wira Strand, 1/4* fo 172" . -
$360.00 each

27 of 29




1y Summit Associates

. 411 Pendlelon Way Ste. A, Oakland, CA 94621, phoiie (510) 614-1044, fax (510),614-3306

" Summit Associates Materials Testing Labor_atory and Inspectlon Services Fee
) Pricing effective January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015

BrESUEsSinGiSteR TS TV AAThleanRuSd) AR R s g

(add $ 30.00 per fest; forModulus of Elasticity, add $ 30.00 per lest)
Breaking Strength Only. - i : 0

VEIERiE R St e U e RO ovErone

Transverse Tensile

Radiography. Level Il (ASNT)

rse T $160.00 each
Reduced \Weld Tensifa $170.00 each
Transverse Side Bend : $90.00 each

| Transvérse Root and Face Bend - $90.00 each
Fillet Weld Break Test " $60.00 each
Macroétch = ] _ - $120.00 each
0.505" Tensile Specimen $170.00 each
Chaipy.V-Notch Specimen

| Consultation

. Quotation on Request

Film

Quotation on Request

Magnetic Paricle Level 11l (ASNT)

Quofation 6n Request,

Magnetic Particle Level [1 (ASNT)-

Quotation on Reqiiest

Ultrasonic Level Hil (ASNT)

Quotation on Request.

Ultrasonic Level i (ASNT)

Quotation on Requesf

Dye Penetrant Level Il (ASNT)

Quotation on Request

Dye Penetrant Level Il (ASNT)

Quotation on Request

Advanced UT Equipmert Usage Fee

Quotation on Request.

Advanced UT Proba Usage Fae
Coning:SeivicesEaipAsias

Quotation on Request

Eseet

Miscelaneous RestandinspectpnE S e i

g Doty =4
AR 4 3 S

Welder Qualifications

o
S

2R3l

Quotation on Request

- {Coring Machine Operator- Quotation on Request
Helper (add pef Hour). ] Quotation on Request
Diamond Drill Bit Charges, per Inch {o 5" _ $10,00 " inch’
Diamond Drill Bit Charges, per Inch 6" and Over ~ ~- Quotationon Réquest
Compression of Core, ASTMC 42, $120.00 each
EILE o Ol N s re e e e A R S s T S iR e e S S iR
Density‘of Sprayed on Fireproofing, ASTM E 605/UBC 43-8, ) $70.00 __each
Cohesion/Adhesion, ASTM E 736' $110.00 - each

sach ~

Expert Witness (8 hr. minimum)

" $500.00

Universal Testing Machine Time (with operalor)
WiscelisnéansTestandihEpections
Laboratory Techpician =~

BEsisiotCharae A e R IR

- $200.00

e

_$94.00.

= 630 | PR R AT e s Co e S Al A 8
A e SIURERATe S el

Work Over 8 Hours per Day, or. the First 8 Hours'on Saturdays; <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>